120 days of the vacancy, unless the vacancy occurs within the last 365 days of the board 
member’s term. The special election shall be on a date specified by the board, which 
shall not be less than forty-five (45) days later than publication of notice of the election. 
If the vacancy occurs within the last three hundred sixty-five (365) days of the board 
member’s term, the board shall appoint a replacement who meets the qualifications for 
the vacant seat. Recommendations for the replacement shall be made by the type of 
ownership category for the seat vacated. The new board member shall serve out the

[...]

Section 11.09 Unplanned Additions, Alterations, Improvements or Replacements 

a)​ Discretionary Improvements: Whenever, in the judgment of the Board, Owners would be 
benefited by any additions, alterations, improvements, repairs, or replacements that will 
cost Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000) or less during any period of twelve (12) 
consecutive months, even in the event that the same were not planned for in the annual 
budget, listed in the Ten-Year Plan or identified in a project the Board may make such 
additions, alterations, improvements, repairs, or replacements when approved by the

[...]

Board in accordance with Article III, Sections 3, 7 & 9 of these Bylaws after first 
approving a revised budget. 

b)​ Non-Discretionary Improvements: Whenever, in the judgment of the Board, additions, 
alterations, improvements, repairs, or replacements costing Twenty-Five Thousand 
Dollars ($25,000) or less, are required as a result of an unforeseen or emergency event, 
to safeguard the health, welfare, and safety of the Owners, visitors, employees, and/or 
District property or otherwise under circumstances that would not permit delay for the